कार्यालय, रक्षा लेखा महानियंत्रक

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER GENERAL OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS ULAN BATAR ROAD, PALAM, DELHI CANTT. - 110010

Important Circular (Through website only)

No. AN/X/10051/5/2017/CAT/AKS

Dated: 17/05/2017

To,

The All PCsDA/CsDA

Subject: Hon'ble CAT, Lucknow Bench Judgement dated 13.04.2017:- Communication thereof.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith for information copy of order dated 13.04.2017 delivered by Hon'ble CAT, Lucknow Bench. The order of Hon'ble Tribunal, in transfer case, which is as per the department policy, is self explanatory. The contents of the above order may please be taken note of and brought to the notice of the Counsel(s) defending the UOI/Department in similar type of cases before different Hon'ble Tribunals/Courts.

Post copy of this communication may please not be awaited.

(Manoj Kumar) Sr. AO(AN)

- non of A

46

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL LUCKNOW BENCH LUCKNOW

Original Application No. 128/2017

This the 13th day of April, 2017

Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.C Gupta, Member - J Hon'ble Mrs. P. Gopinath, Member - A

Arvind Kumar Singh, aged about 41 years, son of Late Shri R.P. Singh, at present resident of L-II/75, Sector-G, LDA Colony, Kanpur Road, Lucknow

..... Applicant

By Advocate: Sri Praveen Kumar

VERSUS

- 1. Union of India through the Secretary, Ministry of Defence, Govi. of India, New Delhi.
- 2. The Controller General of Defence Accounts, Delhi Cantt. New Delhi.
- 3. The Principal Controller of Defence Accounts (CC), Kariappa Road, Lucknow.

..... Respondents

By Advocate: Sri Rajesh Katiyar

ORDER (ORAL)

<u>Delivered by: Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.C. Gupta, Member - J</u>

Heard the learned counsel for the applicant and learned counsel for the respondents.

- 2. The applicant has been transferred by an order dated 27.02.2017 from Central Command, Lucknow to Northern Command, Jammu. It has been contended that the applicant is suffering from Cardiac problem. He made a representation in this regard (Annexure A-8) on the ground of his illness apart from other grounds. However, the same was rejected by an order dated 03.04.2017.
- 3. Instructions received have been placed on record wherein it has been pointed out that the applicant is not visiting SGPGI, Lucknow since 2014. It was also informed by the respondents that

Hence, in view of the above, we are of the firm view that this petition need not be kept pending and should be disposed of with the consent of the parties at the admission stage by issuing direction to respondents. Hence, this petition is finally disposed of with direction that the applicant should join at the place of transfer and then make a representation on the ground of his health to the authorities. The authorities will consider the same after taking the expert opinion from the Medical Board before passing suitable order.

In view of the above observations, the O.A is disposed of.

nere shall be no order as to costs.

Member (A)

Member (J)

RK

entral Administrative Tribunal Lucknow Bench